L AT

[ZaN

SR I32

UNOFFICIAL COPY
e

' : 522174 Fee: $62.00
Afer Recording Pl Reim T poce, 1e21522014 P
After Recording Please Return To: TSP Feeda 007
Cook County Recorder of Deeds "
Date: 08/02/2018 02:13 PM Pg: 10

Eric J. Kordish

Pedersen & Houpt

161 North £ lak Street, Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinoiz 60601

Above Space for Recorder’s Use Only
MM ORANDUM OF LEASE TERMINATION

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE TERMINATION is made as of June ﬁ 2016 (this
“Memorandum™), by and between 208. S, LASALLE MASTER TENANT LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company (the “LLC")..and UST PRIME Il OFFICE OWNER, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (the “Lessor™}.

RECITALS

A LLC and Lessor entered into tha: certain Amended and Restated 208 S. LaSalle
Master Lease Agreement (Office), dated as of Marcli 5, 2009, (the “Original Master Lease”), as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated 208, S, LaSalle Master
Lease Agreement (Office), dated as of April 26, 2011 (the-*First Amendment™), as further
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Kestated 208, S. LaSalle Master

Lease Agreement (Office), dated as of July 2, 2014 (the “Second Arendment” and together with
the Original Master Lease and First Amendment the “Master Lease™).

A. In connection with the execution of the Master Lease, LLC 2ad Lessor executed
(i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Memorandum of Master Leaze ang Pass-Through
Agreement (Office), dated April 26, 2011, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds on April 27, 2011 as Document No. 1111741094; and (ii) that certain Third Amended
and Restated Memorandum of Master Lease and Pass-Through Agreement (Office), dated July 2,
2014, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on July 2, 2014 as
Document No. 1418916007.

B. LLC and Lessor have entered into that certain Lease Termination Agreement,
dated as of the date hereof (the “Agreement™), to reflect the termination of the Master Lease with
respect to the Property.

C. The parties wish to enter into this Memorandum for the purpose of giving public
record notice of the fact of the execution of the Agreement and to reflect the terms of the

Agreement.
L2 ox S0 :

00835184v2




1621522174 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Master Lease and the Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. LLC and Lessor hereby agree that the recitals set forth above are true
and correct uind incorporated into this Memorandum.

2. Wiaster Lease Termination. The Master Lease shall terminate and expire effective
as of the date heceof (the “Termination Date™), and effective as of such Termination Date the

Master Lease shall be-Jzclared in all respects, without limitation, terminated and the term thereof
ended.

[Signature Page Follows]

00835184v2 2




1621522174 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum on the date first
written above.

LESSOR:

UST Prime 111 Office Owner, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  RCP Office Owner Holding, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole membm%/ M W @ Mﬁ/

Name: Midhael W. Reschke
Title: Manager

LLC:

20,R S. LaSalle Master Tenant LLC,
an-Tlinois limited liability company

By: 208 S, LaSalle Master Tenant Manager, LLC,
an I hro:s 11m1ted llability company

Namc Michzel W. Reschke
Title: Manspz:

00835184 Signature Page - Memorandum of Lease Termination




1621522174 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Michael W. Reschke who is personally known to me
to be the Manager of RCP OFFICE OWNER HOLDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, being the Managing Member of UST PRIME III OFFICE OWNER, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, and who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowlidgad that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act,
and as the free-and voluntary act of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN wictay my hand and notarial seal, this 2078y of _Jpese 2016,

CNPPPPIPNY

¢ “OFFICIAL SEAL"
isaurs Zavala

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATZ O BUNOIS
$ My Commiasion Expires 15/23/16
AR NN

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: [0 =~ 8~

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, T garer. Ein Zr\ , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Michael W. Reschke, v-ho is personally known to me
to be the Manager of 208 S. LASALLE MASTER TENANT MANAGER, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, which is the Managing Member of 206 8. 'LASALLE MASTER
TENANT LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and who is persoriaily known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appearec before me this
day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrumen® az his own free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses 7aid purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, thisgﬁ‘ﬁg)} of MIG.

-‘_----‘--_‘---.-----‘-

" “QPFFICIAL SEAL"
¢ isaura Zavala

$ NOTARY PUBLIC,

b cumm E)qial 10 23/16
' 1"1 """"""""" ! ""“‘ Notary Public

My Commission Expires: { OH~23~ [ A

y
y
y
y
4
y
’
4

00835184 Acknowledgement Page — Memorandum of Lease Termination




1621522174 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
PARCEL 1:

RETAIL PARCEL 1:

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO § IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A
TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48
FEET ABOVE.CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN/ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND
LYING WITHEY ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
TRACT; THENCE NOXTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE THEREOF, 288.50 FEET, I THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 13 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, 34.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS 'WEST, 10.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES
12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 21.76 FEET,; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 0! SECONDS EAST, 18.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES
59 SECONDS WEST, 17.93 FEET; THENC: NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 14.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 50 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
WEST, 0.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREE5 46 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST,
28.45 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT: THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 02
MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 7490 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUT+ 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES
44 SECONDS EAST, 35.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNM1YG, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

RETAIL PARCEL 2:

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISICr OF BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A
TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND
LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
TRACT, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
EAST LINE THEREOF, 103.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 0! SECONDS WEST, 16.40 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 3.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES
47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 15.94 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01

00835184v2 A-1




1621522174 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 24.85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES
01 SECONDS WEST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 0.62 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS
WEST, 14.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST,
0.67 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 9.93 FEET,;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, 34.37 FEET TO THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 66.12 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS
EAST, 62.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

RETAIL PAFPCEL 3A:

THE WEST 10 F+ET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14,/FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A
TRACT, LYING BELOW A-HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO Ciy DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND
LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINMNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
WEST LINE THEREOF¥, 62.57 FEET; THINCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 16.41 FEET; THENCE SOU . 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
WEST, 3.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGI*ErS 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST,
16.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MLJUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 24.82
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES-g1 SECONDS WEST, 34.39 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST, 1.66 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 51.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 32.75 FEET.1C THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 99.16
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINC.S.

OFFICE PARCEL 1A:

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION 0 BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A
TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +27.48
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.53 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND
LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
EAST LINE THEREOF, 103.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH
89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 16,40 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 3.34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES

00835184v2 A2




1621522174 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 15.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01
MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 24.85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES
01 SECONDS WEST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST, 0.62 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS
WEST, 6.97 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST,
42.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, 49.58
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, 13.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

CONTAINTNG 1,207 SQ. FT.
OFFICE PARCEL 3:

THE WEST 10 FEET'CF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTiON ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, ©AST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A
TRACT, LYING BELOW A I1GKIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +176.68
FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +2748 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND
LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZON1A1 BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
TRACT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET TO TH: NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE THEREOQF, 32.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00.DZGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS
WEST, 34.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47
MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE SGUTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES
27 SECONDS WEST, 22.52 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 8y LEGREES 47 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, 10.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 27 SECONDS
EAST, 22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

CONTAINING 228 SQ. FT. PER FLOOR.
OFFICE PARCEL 4A:

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO 8 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING BELOW A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +239.12 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO
CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION
OF +176.68 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM,

(EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2 TO § IN SUBDIVISION
OF BLOCK 97 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION
16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL

00835184v2 A3




1621522174 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERIDIAN, TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE
HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +239.12 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM
AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF
+176.68 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS
HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALONG
THE EAST LINE THEREOF, 165.84 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID TRACT: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 44 SECONDS
WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, 56.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00 2EGREES 14 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, 34.37 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 01 SECONDS
WEST, 8.3 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
WEST, 2232, FEET: THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 0!
SECONDS EA518.82 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST./22.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,,

IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
CONTAINING 53,501 SQ. FT. PERFLOOR.
PARCEL 2:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY
EASEMENT AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS DATED AS OF MAY 6,2003 AND-RECORDED AUGUST 14, 2003 AS
DOCUMENT 0322645090 MADE BY AND BETWEFMN FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF
CHICAGO, A FEDERALLY CHARTERED CORPORATION AND LASALLE-ADAMS,
L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.FOR INGRESS, EGRESS,
ACCESS AND CIRCULATION OVER AND UPON THE PREMISES AS DESCRIBED AS
EXHIBIT "D" ATTACHED THERETO, AS AMENDED BY [IRST AMENDMENT
RECORDED JULY 30, 2012 AS DOCUMENT 1221210136 AND ‘FURTHER AMENDED
AND RELOCATED BY SECOND AMENDMENT RECORDED APRIL 16, 2014 AS
DOCUMENT 1410616039,

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED AND

DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 3.2, 42 AND 52 OF THAT CERTAIN AMENDED AND

RESTATED RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT BY AND

BETWEEN UST PRIME III OFFICE OWNER, LLC, UST PRIME III HOTEL OWNER, L.P.

AND RCP HOTEL OWNER, LILC RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
1194 16 oo 2

Property Address: 208 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois 60604

PINs: 17-16-220-009-0000 (all); 17-16-220-010-0000 (all); 17-16-220-016-0000 (part); and
17-16-220-01%+0000 C(pm'); 17-16-220-014-0000 (all); 17-16-220-01 %0000 (all)

00835184v2 A4




